

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0955

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GUILLERMO AVALOS VALDEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. ACKERMAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

PATRICK JENNINGS
Woodbury County Attorney

KRISTINE TIMMINS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Properly Declined to Suspend the Sentence Because Valdez Was Caught Trafficking 184 Pounds of Drugs and Faced Imminent Deportation if Released on Probation.	9
A. Valdez’s impending deportation was a proper factor to consider when denying probation.....	10
B. Valdez’s undocumented status was not the “sole factor” or “primary reason” for denying probation.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Flores-Olague</i> , 717 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez-Salas</i> , 266 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 999 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1993)	13

State Cases

<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 896 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 2017)	17
<i>People v. Cisneros</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 784 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 670 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>People v. Hernandez-Clavel</i> , 186 P.3d 96 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	13, 15
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	13
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 891 N.E.2d 174 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	15
<i>State v. Cerritos-Valdez</i> , 889 N.W.2d 605 (Neb. 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	9
<i>State v. Kebaso</i> , 713 N.W.2d 317 (Minn. 2006)	17
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	9
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 638 N.W.2d 480 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	16, 17
<i>State v. Morales-Aguilar</i> , 855 P.2d 646 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	14
<i>State v. Salas Gayton</i> , 882 N.W.2d 459 (Wis. 2016)	16
<i>State v. Sway</i> , 828 A.2d 790 (Me. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Zavala-Ramos</i> , 840 P.2d 1314 (Or. Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>Trujillo v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010)	15

Yemson v. United States, 764 A.2d 816 (D.C. 2001) 15

State Statute

Iowa Code § 907.6 10

Other Authority

Third Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Serv., Annual Report FY 2018,
[https://doc.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2018/11/
3rd_district_annual_report_fy2018.pdf](https://doc.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2018/11/3rd_district_annual_report_fy2018.pdf) 11
